
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2004 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
  

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES   
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th 
October 2004. 
 
 

Mrs H Lack 
388006 

2. REPORT OF THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 

 To consider the report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 22nd 
September 2004. 
 
 

Mrs H Lack 
388006 

3. COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT - DRAFT 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN   

 

 

 To consider the draft Improvement Plan prepared in response to the 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment. 
 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

4. MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2005 - 2010: PROGRESS   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology on 
progress to date in reviewing the Medium Term Plan and seeking 
guidance on the options to be presented when the Budget and MTP 
report is formally considered in January and February 2005. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. RAMSEY GATEWAY URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on consultation 
responses received in respect of the draft Urban Design Framework for 
Ramsey and seeking approval for the adoption of a revised Framework 
as Interim Planning Guidance. 
 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

6. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK - ST IVES WEST   
 

 

 a) To consider the draft Urban Design Framework for St Ives West 
and to approve it as a basis for consultation and further discussion. 

 

R Probyn 
388430 



 
(A copy of the draft Urban Design Framework has been appended 
separately to the agenda). 

 
b)  To consider the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Planning and Finance) on the document. 
 
 

7. A VISION FOR ST NEOTS   
 

 

 To consider the Vision for St Neots prepared by the Civic Trust and to 
consider its adoption as Informal Planning Guidance. 
 
(A copy of the Vision Document is appended separately to the 
agenda). 
 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

8. HUNTINGDON RIVERSIDE PROJECT   
 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Estates & Property Manager, Head of 
Community Services and Planning Policy Manager outlining the 
Consultant’s proposals for the development of the Riverside Park area. 
 
 
 

K Phillips 
388260 
P Jones 
388202 

R Probyn 
388430 

9. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES - AGENCY ARRANGEMENTS & FUTURE 
PROGRAMME   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment & Transport 
concerning the agency arrangements and future programme for public 
conveniences. 
 
 

R Preston 
388340 

10. HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT (HECA) EIGHTH 
PROGRESS REPORT (2004)   

 

 

 To consider the eighth annual progress report on Home Energy 
Efficiency. 
 

Ms S Lammin 
388280 

 
11. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF   
 
 

 

 To note a summary by the Head of Revenue Services of debts written-
off during the quarter ended 30th September 2004. 
 
 

J Barber 
388105 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
  

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating 
to the amount of expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
authority for the supply of goods and services and to particular 
employees of the District Council. 

 
 
 

 



 
13. EXTENSION TO FACILITIES AT RAMSEY LEISURE CENTRE: 

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Leisure Centres Co-ordinator. 
 

S Bell 
388049 

14. BUSINESS GENERATION AT LEISURE CENTRES   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community Services updating the 
Cabinet on the implementation of proposals agreed last year to create 
a Business Generation Team operating in the Council’s Leisure Centre 
Services. 
 
(The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery 
and Resources) will be reported to the meeting). 
 

P Jones 
388202 
S Bell 

388049 

   
 Dated this 27th day of October 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Please contact Miss C Harris, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388234, /e-mail:  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by Cabinet. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in 
the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 14 October 2004. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, R L Clarke, 

N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology was submitted on behalf of 

Councillor I C Bates. 
 
 

63. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
23rd September 2004 were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
64. RAMSEY LEISURE CENTRE:  EXTENSION: REQUESTS FOR 

RELEASE OF FUNDS AND AWARD OF CONTRACT   
 

 The Chairman announced that the Item had been withdrawn from the 
Agenda pending further investigation. 

 
65. EAST OF ENGLAND MODERNISING RURAL DELIVERY 

PATHFINDER   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 
copy of which is appended to the Minute Book) detailing recent action 
to respond to a Government announcement on the establishment of a 
Pathfinder project on Modernising Rural Delivery. 
 
In view of the timescale for the bidding process, the Executive 
Councillor for Planning, after consultation with the Head of Planning 
Services had agreed to the Council’s involvement in the bid 
application.  The Cabinet were advised that the bid had been 
successful and were invited to consider the Council’s involvement in 
the Pathfinder project. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the action to date in the preparation of the application 

for the Pathfinder bid be endorsed and the Council’s 
continued involvement in the project approved. 

 
66. BEST VALUE REVIEW - HOUSING TO MEET EXTERNAL & 

LOCAL NEED/DEMAND (CROSS CUTTING)   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Operational Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet were 

Agenda Item 1

1



acquainted with the Best Value Review – Housing to meet External 
and Local Need/Demand.   
 
Having regard to the comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) the Cabinet were advised 
that a feasibility study on the use of houses in multiple occupation 
would be included in the Improvement Plan along with an action to 
show how improvement would link to the Service Plans included in 
the Review. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the Service Improvement Plan contained in the 

report of the Best Value Review – Housing to Meet 
External and Local Need/Demand be endorsed. 

 
67. CAMBRIDGE SUB REGION HOUSING STRATEGY   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of 

which is appended to the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the development of the Cambridge Sub-Region Housing 
Strategy. 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the Strategy had been endorsed by 
the Infra-Structure Partnership and that the following themes had 
been identified by the seven Member authorities. 
 
♦ Growth 
 
♦ Meeting housing need/homelessness 
 
♦ Decent homes 
 
♦ Supported housing; and  
 
♦ Black and Minority Ethnic groups including travellers. 
 
Having been advised that the Strategy had been developed by the 
Member authorities in consultation with stakeholders and that the 
document now submitted would influence government investment in 
the eastern region, including investment by the Regional Housing 
Board in the Cambridge Sub-Region area, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cambridge Sub-Region Housing Strategy 2004-8/9 be 

approved. 
 

68. PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE (PFI) FOR WASTE   
 

 (Councillor R L Clarke, by virtue of his position as a Member of the 
Cambridgeshire County Council declared a personal interest in the 
following item, remained in the meeting, but did not speak on the 
item.) 

2



 
With assistance of a report by the Head of Environment and 
Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were reminded that at their meeting held on the 13th 
November 2003, they had authorised the submission, by 
Cambridgeshire County Council, of an application to DEFRA for 
Private Finance Initiative Credit.  Peterborough City Council had since 
withdrawn from the application and a revised document was now 
submitted for approval. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised, 

after consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
agree the information included in the outline business 
case in respect of the District Council; and  

 
 (b) that the Leader of the Council be authorised to sign the 

agreed outline business case. 
 

69. CAR PARKING STRATEGY - DELIVERY PROGRAMME   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/140 and by means of a report by the Head of 
Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended to the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the results of the 
consultation on the budget and priorities relating to car parking 
charges and the Car Parking Strategy. 
 
Having considered the financial implications of the Strategy including 
the issuing of resident parking permits and the related request for the 
release of funding from the Medium Term Plan, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the level of car parking charges as set out in 

Option C in Annex B of the report now submitted be 
approved with effect from 1st April 2005; 

 
 (b) that the removal of car parking charges in Ramsey and 

the immediate cessation of enforcement (in so far it 
relates to charges) pending the car parking order 
revision be approved; 

 
 (c) that the advertisement of new car parking orders in 

respect of off-street car parks be approved; 
 
 (d) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

authorised to seek approval from Huntingdonshire 
Environment and Transport Area Joint Committee to 
make new on-street car parking orders based on the 
charges approved; 

 
 (e) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

authorised to seek approval from Cambridgeshire 
County Council to the extension of charges to further 
areas of town centre on-street parking during 2005-06; 

 

3



 (f) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised, 
after consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
seek agreement with the developer of Chequers Court 
with regard to the provision and operation of additional 
public car parking in Huntingdon Town Centre and to 
submit a report on the terms of agreement to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet; 

 
 (g) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

requested to conduct a study into the provision of 
additional, free long stay car parking at 
Riverside/Hartford Road playing field for future 
consideration by the Cabinet; 

 
 (h) that the release of funds required for the 

implementation of the Strategy as set out in Annex C, 
subject to the deletion of the provision for the post of 
Rural Transport Officer, be approved; and 

 
 (i) that subject to the foregoing resolutions (a – h) the Car 

Parking Strategy, be approved. 
 

70. RAMSEY AREA ACTION PLAN   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 
copy of which is appended to the Minute Book) making reference to 
the development of the Ramsey Area Partnership, since its formation 
in Autumn 2003, the Healthcheck Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
In considering the report and Plan, the Chairman reported that the 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership Board had raised concerns 
that the Plan included limited reference to learning and the 
development of skills. 
 
Having been advised that the Healthcheck Strategy and Action Plan 
had been approved by the Ramsey Area Partnership Board following 
consultation with Partners and Stakeholders, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the Ramsey Area Partnership Healthcheck Strategy and 

Action Plan be endorsed. 
 

71. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 

 By way of a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding from the Medium 
Term Plan and the issue of a ‘letter of intent’ to establish the Council’s 
call centre to existing hardware and software required for 
Cambridgeshire Direct.   
 
Having considered the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) the Cabinet agreed that in order to meet the 
Council’s objectives, to support services for the residents of 
Huntingdonshire, to meet targets and to maintain the continual 
improvement of services, it was 

4



 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that a request to release capital funding for the 

hardware and software required to link to 
Cambridgeshire Direct be approved; 

 
 (b) that the Director of Commerce and Technology, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Resources, 
Welfare and IT, be authorised to issue a letter of intent 
to Cambridgeshire County Council in lieu of the main 
contract in order to accept a time limited offer for the 
customer relationship management software; and 

 
 (c) that the Director of Commerce and Technology, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Resources, 
Welfare and IT, be authorised to sign a contract with 
Cambridgeshire County Council to implement the 
District Council’s Call Centre including managed 
services within the approved budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



      
 
     
 

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 
(Report of the Advisory Group) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Advisory Group met on 22nd September 2004 and Councillors 

Mrs D E Collins, A Hansard and L M Simpson were present. 
 
1.2 The Staff Side representatives in attendance were S Douglas, 

C Sneesby and A Chabot. 
 
1.3 Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 

Councillors K Reynolds, J W Davies and Mr K Lawson. 
 
1.4 The report of the meeting of the Advisory Group held on 19th May 

2004 was received and noted. 
 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
2.1 Councillor J W Davies was elected Chairman of the Advisory Group 

for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
3.1 Mr K Lawson was appointed Vice Chairman of the Advisory Group for 

the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
4.1 In the absence of the Chairman and the Vice Chairman, Councillor L 

M Simpson was appointed Chairman for the duration of the meeting 
of the Advisory Group. 

 
5. FIRE ALARM ALERT 
 
5.1 By way of a report by the Head of Personnel Services, the Group 

were updated with the circumstances of a fire alert on 26th July 2004, 
which had been triggered during routine building work at Pathfinder 
House.  

 
5.2 A full evacuation was completed successfully.  However, the Group 

noted the following concerns that could 
[...]
rogress to 

date in reviewing the Medium Term Plan in the light of the Council 
decision on the Financial Strategy (29 September) and the Base Budget 
Review. 

 
1.2 It also seeks guidance from the Cabinet on the options to be presented 

when the Budget and MTP report is formally considered in January and 
February 2005. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council decided in December 2003 that a “ member-led review of 

the District Council’s base budget, to include fees and charges but 
not to exclude any potential restructuring of existing arrangements 
for the delivery of services be undertaken with a target of 
identifying an overall saving of at least 2% in net expenditure”. 

 
2.2 In September 2004 the Council decided to endorse a financial strategy 

“based around that that described in (the table below) with a 
minimum increase in Band D Council Tax for 2005/06 amounting to 
£12 per annum”. 

 
 

2004/ 2005/ 2006/ 2007/ 2008/ 2009/ 2010/ 2011/ 
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 
£M £M £M £M £M £M £M £M 

Budget  16.7 18.2 20.3 21.8 23.6 25.3 26.6 27.9 
REDUCTIONS   -0.5 -1.5 -2.0 -2.5 -3.5 -4.0 -4.5 
Reduced Budget 16.7 17.7 18.8 19.8 21.1 21.8 22.6 23.4 
Total Funding 14.0 15.2 16.6 17.8 19.0 20.4 21.4 22.5 
Use of reserves 2.7 2.5 2.2 2.0 2.1 1.4 1.2 0.9 

        
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Council Tax 94.54 106.54 118.54 130.54 142.54 154.54 166.54 178.54 
Increase % 14.5% 12.7% 11.3% 10.1% 9.2% 8.4% 7.8% 7.2% 

Note: Savings will need to increase further to approximately £5.5M post 2011/12 
 

Agenda Item 4

21



 

 
3. BASE BUDGET REVIEW 
 
3.1 Executive Councillors have discussed the base budget review with 

officers and this has led to the identification of areas where net 
reductions can be achieved without reducing levels of service. 

 
3.2 The following table shows the total impact and Annex A shows the 

individual items: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 The Forecast budget for 2005/06, before any reductions, is £18.2M and 

so £532k represents a 3% reductio
[...]
 community facilities with the actual 
football pitches on the area of Site F2 to the east of Stocking Fen 
Road.” 

Para 6.22 
last sentence 

Amend to incorporate 
“This would provide day child care facilities and recreation 
opportunities for those working ………” 

Figure 1 Revised to take into account amendments outlined above 
including the inclusion of the potential recreation site. 

Figure 2 Revised to take into account amendments including additional 
sensitive boundaries on northern edge of site F1, deletion of 
access point off Factory Bank and moving access points further 
south on St Mary’s Road 

Figure 3 Revised to incorporate employment permission for land adjacent 
to site F1 and for Rainbow Co-op foodstore 

Figure 4 Revised to take into account amendments outlined above 
including the removal of the Co-op site as potential future 
development area and the inclusion of the potential recreation 
site. 

Figure 5  Removed from document. 
Figure 6 Removed from document. 
 
 
 

74



 
CABINET                                                                          4TH NOVEMBER 2004 

URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK 
ST IVES WEST 

(Report by HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Urban Design Framework examines three allocated housing 

sites to the west of St Ives. It presents the planning policy context for 
the development of these sites but also important design parameters 
that should lead forthcoming proposals.  

 
1.2 Cabinet is asked to consider the draft Framework and approve it for 

consultation purposes. Once representations have been considered 
and reported to Cabinet, it is intended to adopt the document as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

 
2.            BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The three sites in question were allocated within the Huntingdonshire 

Local Plan Alteration of June 2002, taking account of the Inspector’s 
specific recommendations regarding the extent of site boundaries, 
and potential housing yields. The Inspecto
[...]
wing 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Waste and 
Streetscene, to negotiate draft heads of terms with 
Huntingdon, St Ives and St Neots Town Councils for an 
agreement for the joint operation and maintenance of all town 
centre public conveniences for a period of not more than 
seven years and to report the outcome of the negotiations to 
Cabinet not later than their meeting on 3 February 2005; 

b) authorise the Head of Environment and Transport, following 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Waste and 
Streetscene, to conclude an agency agreements, as provided 
for in the Local Government Act 1972, with St Ives and/or 
Huntingdon Town Council(s) for the operation and 
maintenance from 1 April 2005 of relevant town centre public 
conveniences for a period initially not exceeding two years; 

c) authorise the placing of notice in the OJEU for expressions of 
interest from contractors in providing the following services in 
respect of town centre public conveniences – 

(i) design, build, operate and maintain; 

(ii) design and build only; and 

(iii) operate and maintain only. 

d) authorise the Head of Environment & Transport to serve 
notice on J C Decaux terminating the agreement in respect of 
automatic public conveniences in villages from 1 January 
2005, and to make arrangements for their removal and for 
restoration of their sites; 

e) release the MTP funds in 2004/05 required to implement 
recommendation (d);and 

f) approve the changes to the MTP proposed in the report. 

 

 
Background papers 
 
Correspondence with Town and Parish Councils 
Agency agreement with St Neots Town Council 
Report on budget/priorities consultation. 
 

 
Contact Officer: Richard Preston, Head of Environment & Transport 
  01480 388340 
 
 

94



A
N

N
EX

 A
:  

PR
O

PO
SE

D
 C

H
A

N
G

ES
 T

O
 T

H
E 

M
TP

 
  N

EW
 P

U
B

LI
C

 C
O

N
VE

N
IE

N
C

ES
 (M

TP
 3

02
/B

) 
  

N
et

 R
ev

en
ue

 Im
pa

ct
 

N
et

 C
ap

ita
l 

 
20
[...]
r access to energy efficiency grants via London 
Electric. 

• Developing new links with Huntingdonshire Primary Care Trust, 
as a key partner in tackling fuel poverty. For example providing 
an energy advice clinic in conjunction with the flu vaccination 
clinic.  

• Maintaining strong links with the Powergen Warm Front Team, 
who manage the Government’s Home Energy Efficiency 
Scheme, which gives us access to national publicity materials. 
The Powergen Warm Front Team assisted the Council with a 
mail shot to all recipients of council tax and/or housing benefit, 
which resulted in a significant increase in the number of 
households applying for and receiving assistance.  

 
• Both Powergen and London Electricity have Energy Efficiency 

Commitment grant schemes, which we have accessed 
extensively for homeowners in the District. 

 
3.4 The annual improvement in energy efficiency achieved in 2003/04 is 

2.66%. The overall improvement in energy efficiency from April 1996 
to March 2004 is 15.81%. Huntingdonshire District Council has been 
in the top 50% of the energy conservation authorities in the Eastern 
Region for the last two years.  The results being reported this year 
should keep the authority in the top half. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 
4.1 the content of the attached report be approved by Cabinet; and 
 
4.2 the Chief Executive be authorised to sign the report on behalf of the 

Council prior to its submission to DEFRA. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Previous annual HECA returns 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Lammin    01480 388280 
 

98



HECA 2 (Rev.7/04) 1 
Published by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs © Crown copyright 2004 Printed in the UK on paper comprising 100% post consumer waste. 

HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT 1995 
EIGHTH PROGRESS REPORT (2004) 
FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2003 TO 31 MARCH 2004 
 

Please complete this form in full and return it and one 
copy to your Government Office no later than 30

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held at The Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 4 November 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, N J Guyatt, D P Holley, 
Mrs P J Longford, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs D C Reynolds 

   
   
 
 

72. INTRODUCTION   
 

 The Chairman welcomed representatives from Mid-Bedfordshire 
District Council who were in attendance to observe the proceedings. 

 
73. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th October 2004 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

74. BUSINESS GENERATION AT LEISURE CENTRES   
 

 The Chairman announced that this item had been withdrawn from the 
Agenda and would be considered at a future meeting. 

 
75. REPORT OF THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   

 
 The report of the Safety Advisory Group (a copy of which is appended 

in the Minute Book) held on 22nd September 2004 was received and 
noted. 
 
Having been acquainted with the circumstances surrounding the fire 
alert at Pathfinder House on 26th July 2004, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the recommendations for improvements to evacuation 

procedures as outlined in paragraph 5.3 of the report now 
submitted be approved. 

 
76. COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT - DRAFT 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN   
 

 Further to Minute No. 04/35, the Cabinet considered a report by 
the Head of Policy to which was appended a draft Improvement 



Plan which had been prepared in response to the recent 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment.  A copy of the report 
and draft Improvement Plan are appended in the Minute Book. 
 
Having regard to the requirements of the new local development 
framework and the portfolio contents of Executive Councillors, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Improvement Plan as now submitted be 

approved, subject to :- 
♦ the deferment of the review of “housing which 

meets local need” from 2006/07 to 2007/08 and the 
advancement of accessible services and transport 
choices from 2007/08 to 2006/07; 

♦ the addition of Councillor Mrs P J Longford as joint 
lead member for “learning and knowledge in the 
Improvement Plan; and 

♦ the addition of Councillor L M Simpson as the joint 
lead member for “access and accommodation” and 
“capacity” in the Improvement Plan. 

 
77. MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2005 - 2010: PROGRESS   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Commerce and 

Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
updating the Cabinet on progress to-date in reviewing the Medium 
Term Plan and the Base Budget and seeking Members’ guidance on 
the options to be presented when the Budget and MTP was formally 
considered in January and February 2005. 
 
Having noted that arrangements would be made for Executive 
Councillors to meet informally to discuss schemes proposed in the 
Medium Term Plan and that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) would be invited to comment on the report at 
their meeting on 9th November 2004, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
  that further consideration of this item be deferred until 

the next meeting of the Cabinet. 
 

78. RAMSEY GATEWAY URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK   
 

  Further to Minute No. 03/190, the Cabinet considered a report 
together with annexes (copies of which are appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the responses received to consultation on the Ramsey 
Gateway Urban Design Framework. 
 
Having considered the proposed responses and amendments 
outlined in Annex 1 and 2 to the report now submitted, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised Urban Design Framework as amended to 

reflect the content of Annex 2 to the report now submitted be 



approved as Interim Planning Guidance to the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan. 

 
79. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK - ST IVES WEST   

 
 (By virtue of their offices as Members of Cambridgeshire County 

Council Councillors I C Bates and R L Clarke declared personal 
interests in the following item and remained in the meeting for the 
duration of the discussion and voting thereon). 
 
A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
Urban Design Framework for three allocated housing sites to the west 
of St. Ives. 
 
Having been reminded that the three sites were allocated within the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, Members were informed by 
the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy that plans to improve 
transport links around the site and into St. Ives generally would be 
discussed at the Huntingdonshire Environment and Transport Area 
Joint Committee on 6th December 2004. 
 
Having considered the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) and those made by some Executive 
Councillors, it was explained that the type of development proposed 
on the three sites would need to await the submission and 
consideration of planning applications. The Cabinet also was 
reassured that account would be taken of the Christmas and New 
Year holiday period when consulting on the Urban Design 
Framework. It was subsequently 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Urban Design Framework be approved as draft 

Interim Planning Guidance for public consultation. 
 

80. A VISION FOR ST NEOTS   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were informed of the 
publication by the Civic Trust Regeneration Unit of a Centre Vision 
report on St. Neots Town Centre.   
 
Having regard to concerns expressed by those Executive Councillors 
representing wards in and around St Neots relating to the content of 
parts of the document, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that further consideration of the matter be deferred to a 

future meeting of the Cabinet. 
 

81. HUNTINGDON RIVERSIDE PROJECT   
 

 Further to Minute No. 02/221 and with the assistance of a joint report 
by the Estates and Property Manager, Head of Community Services 
and Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 



Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the outcome of a 
report by consultants on proposals for the development of the 
Riverside Park, Huntingdon.  Having noted the significance of the 
local transport strategy in the context of paragraph 3.3.3 and that the 
bus route along the length of Hartford Road in questioned would not 
be “guided”, Executive Councillors emphasised their expectations 
that, substantially, funding of the order envisaged would need to be 
sought from sources other than the District Council if the project was 
to proceed. In the meantime, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the principle of the preferred solution for the 

development of the Riverside Park as outlined in the 
report now submitted; and 

 
 (b) that a programme be prepared for the work outlined in 

the report and the potential funding sources explored, 
to include opportunities for securing private sector 
funding where appropriate. 

 
82. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES - AGENCY ARRANGEMENTS & 

FUTURE PROGRAMME   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/132 and with the assistance of a report by 
the Head of Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted with the present 
position in relation to the Council’s public conveniences, their future 
maintenance and the revised financial implications thereof. 
 
Having reviewed the recommendations in the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

authorised, following consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Waste and Street Scene, to negotiate 
draft heads of terms with Huntingdon, St. Ives and St. 
Neots Town Councils for an agreement for the joint 
operation and maintenance of all town centre public 
conveniences for a period of not more than seven 
years and to report the outcome of the negotiations to 
Cabinet not later than its meeting on 3rd February 
2005; 

 
 (b) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

authorised to serve notice on J C Decaux terminating 
the agreement in respect of automatic public 
conveniences in villages from 1st January 2005 and to 
make arrangements for their removal and for the 
restoration of the sites; 

 
 (c) that the release of funds from the MTP for 2004/05  in 

respect of the removal of automatic public 
conveniences be approved; 

 
(d) that the changes to the MTP arising from the removal 



of automatic public conveniences be approved;   
 
(e) that the remaining recommendations in the report be 

deferred; and 
 
 (f) that an Advisory Group comprising Councillors I C 

Bates, Mrs J Chandler, R L Clarke and N J Guyatt be 
established to consider the matter further and to report 
with their recommendations to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet. 

 
83. HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT (HECA) EIGHTH 

PROGRESS REPORT (2004)   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental 
Health Services to which was attached a copy of the Council’s 8th 
Annual Report on Home Energy and Fuel Poverty Initiatives.  A copy 
of the report which was to be submitted to the Department of the 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs as part of the Council’s Annual 
Housing Investment Programme Return is appended in the Minute 
Book. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the content of the Annual Report on Home Energy 

and Fuel Poverty Initiatives, as appended to the report 
now submitted be approved; and 

 
 (b) that the Chief Executive be authorised to sign the 

report on behalf of the Council prior to its submission 
to the Department of the Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs. 

 
84. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF   

 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during the quarter July 
– September 2004, the cumulative total for the current year and 
comparisons with previous years. 

 
85. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the amount of expenditure proposed to be incurred 
by the Council for the supply of goods and services. 

 
86. EXTENSION TO FACILITIES AT RAMSEY LEISURE CENTRE: 

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING   
 

 By way of a report by the Leisure Centres Co-ordinator (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a 
request for the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan and a 
supplementary capital estimate to fund an extension to the facilities at 



Ramsey Leisure Centre. 
 
Having expressed their concerns at the difference between the 
tendered cost of the project and the budgetary provision for the 
scheme, it was suggested that issues with the leisure programme 
should be considered by the newly appointed Procurement Manager 
and a report submitted to a future Cabinet meeting, subsequently it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the release of £200,000 of capital funding for the 

extension of facilities at Ramsey Leisure Centre be 
approved; 

 
 (b) that the request for an additional supplementary capital 

estimate of £128,000 be not approved; 
 
 (c) that a transfer of £128,000 from the budget heading 

“Future Maintenance of Leisure Centres” be approved 
to fund the remaining cost of the extension of facilities 
at the Centre; and 

 
 (d) subject to the foregoing resolutions and the availability 

of funds, a contract for the extension of facilities at 
Ramsey Leisure Centre in the sum of £328,381 be 
awarded to R G Carter Building Ltd. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


